## RESOLUTION NO.

## RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA AUTHORIZING A MIDYEAR FY 2018-19 BUDGET APPROPRIATION FOR GARAGE 9 REPAIRS

WHEREAS, the Condition Appraisal Report by Walker Restoration Consultants for the City's five public garages, dated March 2007, identified replacement of the top deck of Garage 9 as a project necessary to extend the useful life of the facility; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Santa Rosa approved an appropriation of \$1,723,644.00 in the Fiscal Year 2016/17 budget for Project Key 45029 for Garage 9 repairs; and

WHEREAS, bids have been invited for the performance of work for the City of Santa Rosa, generally described as City of Santa Rosa Parking Garage #9 - 2017 Repairs; and

WHEREAS, bids were received and opened on July 31, 2018, in accordance with law; and

WHEREAS, the low bid was from Ashron Construction & Restoration, Inc. in the amount of \$2,180,095.00; and

WHEREAS, additional funds are required to complete the Garage 9 repair project, including special inspections and contract contingency in the amount of \$706,569.00; and

WHEREAS, the Parking Fund has available fund balance for the Garage 9 repair project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to increase appropriations in the amount of \$706,569.00 to Project Key 45029 – Garage 9 Repairs, using available fund balance in the Parking Fund.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

AYES: NOES: **ABSENT: ABSTAIN:** 

City Clerk

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_ APPROVED: \_\_\_\_\_

Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney